Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

I 4725386 ]

Name of Company

-

PARK ROYAL COLLEGE LIMITED

SRR e e e

e

Peter Jackson, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

the liquidator{e) of the company attach a copy of my/puf Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insoivency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 21/11/2014 to 20/11/2015

Slmv/Date ’8/0//2016

CMB Partners LIK Limited
37 Sun Street

WERABI

Ref PO042/PAJHMITH
20/01/2016 #212

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors

PARK ROYAL COLLEGE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
18 January 2016

CMBIPARTNERS

Head Office: Telephone Email.
37 Sun Street +44 (0) 20 7377 4370 info@cmbukitd co uk
London Fax Ask For
EC2M 2PL +44 (0) 20 7377 4371 Stephen Nicholas




CONTENTS

] Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration
6 Liquidator’'s Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account for the period from 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2015
8 Time analysis for the penod from 21 November 2014 to 20 November 2015

C Additional information in Relation to Liguidator’s Fees Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9




21

22

23

31

Introduction and Statutory Information

i, Lane Bednash, of CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London EC2M 2PL was appointed as
Liquidator of Park Royal College Limited (“the Company™) on 21 November 2014 This report provides
an update on the progress in the liquidation for the year ended 20 November 2015

The trading address of the Company was Unimix House, 22 Abbey Road, Park Royal, London, NW10
7TR The business operated as an independent college that offered educational services to overseas

students

The registered office of the Company has been changed {o CMB Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street,
London EC2M 2PL and its registered number 15 04725386

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A is my receipts and payments account for the peniod from 21 November 2014
to 20 November 2015

Rent Deposit

Detalled in the director's statement of affairs 1s a collectable rent deposit of £121,350 However,
despite my best efforts to try and negotiate with the landlord, my attempts have so far been
unsuccessful  Accordingly, | instructed my solicitors to pursue this further | have recently been
notified that my solicitors have aquired the ATE Insurance in order to start proceedings

St Patrick’s College

Creditors may recall that the Company’s students were transferred to St Patrick’s International
College (“SPIC") so that they could continue their overseas education 1 have been provided with a
copy of the sale agreement which states that 25% of all fees collected from the students transferred
would be payable to the Company To date, no funds have been received and solicitors were
instructed to deal with the matter At present, my solicitors have not recewved a response from SPIC
and | can confirm court proceedings have commenced to enforce co-operation It should be noted

that a third party has funded the application to court

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1886 | have submitted a report on the
conduct of the Direclors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skilis  As this

1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents




32

41

432

43

44

45

46

51

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate  This
assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the intial meeting or as a
respense to my request to complete an inveshgation questionnaire My investigations have revealed a
number of 1ssues that are carefully being considered by my solicitors as to what action should be

taken

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Brian Liston holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets At the date of the
Administration the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £25,000 and has now been

agreed To date, no money has been paid on account under the charge

Aima Group Limited aiso holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At the date of
the Administration the indebtedness to the secured creditor was estimated at £949,825 50 To date,

no meoney has been paid on account under the charge

Preferential Creditors

| can confirm that there are no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| have received one creditor clam of £167 44 and | have yet to receive clams from eight creditors
whose debts total £112,223 56 as per the Company’s statement of affars

The Company granted a floating charge to Brian Liston on 18 September 2012 and to Aima Group
Limited on 29 September 2012 Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net

floating charge property for unsecured creditors

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company's net floating charge property to
be £219,589 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund 1s estmated to be £46,918

Liquidator’s Remuneration

Creddors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time

properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation




52

53

54

My tme costs for the period from the 21 Navember 2014 to 20 Navember 2015 are £1,525 This
represents 7 1 hours at an average rate of £215 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the
costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me and my staff in managing the Liquidation To
date, no fees have been drawn on account Below 1s a breakdown of the work carried out in relation to

the costs incurred

Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalhties of appointment
Statutory notfications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Marmtaining physical case files and electronic case detalls on IPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Cashiering

¢ Mantaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
s Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

* 8 & »

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
Conducting investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to 1dentify any transactions or actions a Liquidator

Realisation of Assets

s Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
e Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the account
* Insert details of other assets/work that will justify inflated time costs/debtors

Attached as Appendix C 1s additonal information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing,
disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Since the date of appointment no category 2 disbursements have been taken




55

71

72

81

A copy of a “Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees” s avallable on request or can be downloaded from

www cmbukltd co uk/downloads

Liquidator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liguidator

+ Amount incurted  Paid to date Amount
l -to date v ‘Outstanding *
P . 3 £ £ ]
! !

Supplier / Service { Nature of expense incurred

Provider

Courts Pre-appointment 84 60 Nif 84 60
Advertising Adverlising

Courts Post-appointment 169 20 N 169 20
Advertising Advertising

Hamlin's Legal Fees T8C it 78C
Solicitors

Marsh Limited Bordereau fnsurance 336 00 Nit 336 00

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, 2 secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the
Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemsed

in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration 1s
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out

in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liguidation within two months of the
next anniversary of the hiquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which case | will
write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors




Yours fgithfully




APPENDIX A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 21 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 20
NOVEMBER 2015




PARK ROYAL COLLEGE LIMITED

(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

121,350 00
146,294 00

(949,825 40)
(25,000 00)

(113,300 00)
(100 00)

(820,581.40)

Note

Page 20f 2

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rent Deposit
St Patnck's College

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Ama College
Bnan Liston

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Credttors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

1PS SQL ver §04

From 21/11/2014
To 20/114/2015

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

LN
NIL

NiL

~

Peter Jack§on
Liquidator

19 January 2016 08 59




APPENDIX B

TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 21 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 20 NOVEMBER 2015




[ [_ooszs) | i 00 _} [ o000 | [ _oocee | [ oooor |
[ ol 1 [ 000 | | 00E ] [T 001

| 000 1 [ ] I 000 i 000 ] 1 000 ] o066 ] [ oo
000 000 0o wo 000 0o 000
00o 000 000 000 o 000 000
000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

[ zever 1 [Toooow ] [ @2z ] 0 wo "] | o0l f 02l ] | 000 ]
000 000 000 w0 000 0o 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
8 181 00 COF 744 0wo 0oL 0zt (1]
000 0o 000 060 000 000 w9
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
o 000 000 000 00a ®o 0o

[ 6o 1 [ooo ] [ oo ] [dwoo ] | 000 ] 000 1 [ o000 }
000 0co oo 000 000 000 000
feal 000 000 000 wo 000 000
000 000 000 o 000 000 000
000 000 000 00 600 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

[ eegse__ ] [ omoser | [ o5 ] [_oo0 ] o0 ] | 051 ] [__é¢o ]
000 000 000 [ 000 000 000
0005E 0061 050 0aq 004g 050 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 062 00052 00} w0 000 001 000

b ®estz "] [ oooor ] [_ove ] [ oog ] [z ] [ wo ] [ oos }
000 000 wo 000 000 000 000
Wi 00 005 arl 000 000 oo 00}
000 000 e o 0060 000 000 w0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 0o 000 000 000 000
Q00 0040 0o 000 000 000 000
00 001 00 002 00z 000 002 0o 000
Ai/F 8)By ¥ SN0H B0 |

Apnopy eBaseay SIS00 ety

amoy oy wnoy anoy
Hels S SRUOISS3J0LY I3 W JOUNEd
? Sjue;sissy IS IO

e

£1S0D Auwi] €10,

[ SN0y 810 1]

1ej04-gng

B0

Bujseyang
Bupjoauy
sBunaaw sopang
soadopdwy

8hg U

_| Bujpea] |
rjgng

BORILLIOT SIONPSIT
SIBploy3IRYS

SH)PIT pAINJASUN
SIMOATRINIPLY BHUIIDLY
SIO)PALY PRINIAS

SAWBYIG LojsURY

[ SIIFS]
1@iogng

]

majsay sebeueptiaupey
SBIYIA JOlON

Apadoly

jueg le ysen

$S3UISNg JO BES
uoRsa|e) 193¢

C SIEEEY § LORES ey
1j0-qng

B0
sayuees/Bupel) 1essy
suoge8ia0 g6 vaao

swierd et

MaaY SPIOdaY pUB $300g

8OUIPLCISILOD S0 G

[ suonebiisaay|
©lo)-gng

B0

manay Jabeuepsauped
SIOSIAPY/SIUaty

SPIodIY Augdiugs)
uoexe

Mewna, g Bulsuey qor
Buuansen

Swimey § shoday Leymesg

[ m:_ccmﬁ..co_em._ﬁm_c_Euﬂ_

uojeayssR| 3

KIFwilng JnsanIeq) 5 sWlL




APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

B —



CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE ¢

Charge-out rates
Where the approved basis of remuneration 15 on a tme cost basis, work undertaken on cases is recorded in 6 minute urits in an electronic

time recording system Time properly incurred on cases 1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that apphes at
the time the work is done Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 December 2012 are as follows

per hour)
Partner £350- £400
Manager £225 - £350
Other Professionals £175-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time 1s charged to the cases in units of 6 minutes The minimum unrt used to charge time 1s & minutes Please be advised that support staff tme
ts charged to the case at the rate indicated

Fixed fee and percentages of realisations and distnbutions
Where the approved basis of remuneration 15 as a set amount and percentages of realisations and distributions, the charges are applied as |

follows, unless otherwise specified and approved,

A set amount of £15,000 plus VAT for all general administrative and statutory work in relation to the insolvency, to be drawn from the asset
realisations at the office holder’s discretion, as and when funds are avadable The set amount relates to, but 1s not mited to, the following

Undertaking statutory notfications to Companies House and Creditors

Advertising the appointment

Obtaining a specrfic penalty bond

Reviewing adequacy of specific penalty bond on a regular basis

Maintaining case files and electronic details on IPS

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Openng, mamtaning and managing office holders cash book and case bank account
Filing returns at Compames House

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax and VAT returns

Case planning and devising an inthal case strategy

Case reviews at one month, six months and then every six months

Overseeing the work on the case by the case admimistrators

Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors, diractors, shareholders and other parties including
HMRC

Statutory investigations into the affairs of the Company and dealings of the directors
Preparation and submission of statutory reports to the Secretary of State
Preparation of statutory reports to creditors

Dealing with all employee matters, mcluding the Redundancy Payments Service and pension schemes
Corresponding with employees in respect of their claims

Recovering, hsting and reviewing the books and records of the case

Preparing and tssuing final report

Holding final meetings and preparing minutes of the same

Preparing and sending final returns to Compames House/the Court

Archiving case records and books and records

The above hst 1s not exhaustive, but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be carmed out in the nsolvency case, which 1s erther
required by Statute or necessary to perform the basic duties of an office holder, but may not necessanly provide a direct financial benefit 1o

creditors

Thereafter, as a percentage of the reahsed assets [net of any fixed charges or finance) as follows,

. Equity in Freehold / Leasehold Property 25%
. Plant & Machinery / Fixtures & Fithings / Stock 25%
. Goodwill / Intellectual Property Rights / Investments 25%
. Book Debts / Work in Progress / Rent Deposrts 20%
. Equity in Motor Vehicles 20%
. Cash at Bank / Funds held by reporting accountant 15%
. HM Revenue & Customs Refunds 15%
. In relation to any other asset recovery le g including those

not disclosed, antecedent transachon recovenes) 50%




21

22

Detals of the assets involved in each case will be provided to credrtors at the earliest opportunity  The above percentages are a reflection of
the work required to reahse those assets and provides a direct financial benefit to the insolvency estate The percentages are an appropnate,
reasonable and commensurate reflechion of the work that the office holder antreipates will be undertaken to realise such assets

Thereafter, as a percentage of the value of total distnbutions to creditors [excludng fixed charge creditors) [to be deducted from the total
distribution}, as follows

. The first £20,000 15%
. The next £80,000 10%
. Over £100,000 5%

The work undertaken on a percentage basis includes, but 1s not limrted to, the following

Arranging surtable insurance

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance cover in place
Corresponding with debtors and attemphing to collect outstanding book debts
Lraising with the bank regarding the closure of accounts

Instruching agents to value assets

Addressing Retention of Title claims

Liaising with agents with regard to the realisation of assets

Instructing solicitors to asust with the realisation of assets

Registering cautions in respect of properties

Obtaining detarls from secured creditors in respect of debts secured over assets
Determining the ownership of assets such as properhies and vehicles

Liaising with secured creditors m respect of the realisahon of charged assets
Issuing notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate notice
Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt receved from creditors
Calculating and paying dvidends

Paying tax deducted from dividends pard to employees

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {5IP) disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements
Category | disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services speciically identfiable 1o the case Where these

have inhally been paid by CMB Partners UK Limited and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 1s not required  The amount
recharged 15 the exact amount incurred Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder sheuld be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, case management
software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also incleded will be
services specific to the case whera these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited and recharged to the estate,

they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn f they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration  When seeking approval, an office holder should
explem, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made Examples of Category 2 dishursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows -

£50 per box per annum

Internal Storage of Insolvency Prachitioners working papers & casa records

internal meeting room hire £100 per hour

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which
would have been incurred d that service had been sourced externally




